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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION



Item 1. Financial Statements

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share data)
(unaudited) 

  

June 30,
2003

 

December 31,
2002

 
ASSETS        
Current assets        
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 25,306 $ 132,844 

 Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $85,482 and $73,110 at
    June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively   411,085  400,442 

 Supplies   64,176  60,456 
 Prepaid expenses and taxes   25,590  22,107 
 Current deferred income taxes   15,684  15,684 
 Other current assets   16,092  16,193 
    

  Total current assets   557,933  647,726 
    

Property and equipment   1,463,139  1,310,738 
 Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (328,709)  (281,401)
    

  Property and equipment, net   1,134,430  1,029,337 
    

Goodwill, net   1,091,918  1,029,975 
    

Other Assets, net   102,755  102,458 
    

Total assets  $ 2,887,036 $ 2,809,496 
    

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY        
Current liabilities        
 Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 17,780 $ 18,529 
 Accounts payable   108,735  111,677 
 Current income taxes payable   30,431  6,559 
 Accrued interest   6,767  6,781 
 Accrued liabilities   171,003  174,884 
    

  Total current liabilities   334,716  318,430 
    

Long-term debt   1,168,197  1,173,929 
    

Deferred income taxes   65,295  65,120 
    

Other long-term liabilities   47,455  37,712 
    

Stockholders' equity        
 Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized, none issued   —  — 

 
Common stock, $.01 par value per share, 300,000,000 shares authorized; 99,454,055 shares issued
    and 98,478,506 shares outstanding at June 30, 2003 and 99,787,034 shares issued
    and 98,811,485 shares outstanding at December 31, 2002, respectively   995  998 

 Additional paid-in capital   1,313,103  1,319,370 
 Treasury stock, at cost, 975,549 shares at June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively   (6,678)  (6,678)
 Unearned stock compensation   (8)  (15)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (9,138)  (8,314)
 Accumulated deficit   (26,901)  (91,056)
    

  Total stockholders' equity   1,271,373  1,214,305 
    

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 2,887,036 $ 2,809,496 
    

See accompanying notes.
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COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited) 



  

Three Months Ended
June 30,

 

Six Months Ended
June 30,

  

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

Net operating revenues  $ 657,293 $ 530,582 $ 1,316,570 $ 1,064,101
     
Operating costs and expenses:             
 Salaries and benefits   263,307  214,215  532,079  431,379
 Provision for bad debts   62,078  47,722  124,419  97,619
 Supplies   76,152  61,905  152,972  125,905
 Other operating expenses   136,106  105,745  264,737  203,654
 Rent   16,917  13,475  33,056  25,624
 Depreciation and amortization   34,358  28,951  67,600  57,435
 Minority interest in earnings   680  755  1,052  1,516
     
  Total operating costs and expenses   589,598  472,768  1,175,915  943,132
     
Income from operations   67,695  57,814  140,655  120,969
Interest expense, net   16,667  16,522  33,683  33,251
     
Income before income taxes   51,028  41,292  106,972  87,718
Provision for income taxes   20,412  17,051  42,817  36,301
     
Net income  $ 30,616 $ 24,241 $ 64,155 $ 51,417
     
Net income per common share:             
 Basic  $ 0.31 $ 0.25 $ 0.65 $ 0.52
     

 Diluted  $ 0.30 $ 0.24 $ 0.64 $ 0.52
     
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:             
 Basic   98,256,322  98,267,874  98,313,669  98,235,707
     

 Diluted   107,765,057  99,843,632  107,786,189  108,299,133
     

See accompanying notes.
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COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In Thousands)
(Unaudited) 

  

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

  

2003

 

2002

 
Cash flows from operating activities        
 Net income  $ 64,155 $ 51,417 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:        
  Depreciation and amortization   67,600  57,435 
  Deferred income taxes   175  — 
  Minority interest in earnings   1,052  1,516 
  Stock compensation expense   6  13 
  Other non-cash (income) expenses, net   (59)  2,483 
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquistions and divestitures:        
   Patient accounts receivable   (10,684)  (4,365)
   Supplies, prepaid expenses and other current assets   (6,325)  (2,026)
   Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and income taxes   19,720  26,419 
   Other   15,651  2,863 
    
  Net cash provided by operating activities   151,291  135,755 
    
Cash flows from investing activities        
 Acquisitions of facilities and other related equipment   (157,176)  (70,122)
 Purchases of property and equipment   (66,351)  (50,892)



 Proceeds from sale of equipment   250  114 
 Increase in other assets   (13,640)  (14,760)
    
  Net cash used in investing activities   (236,917)  (135,660)
    
Cash flows from financing activities        
 Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of expenses   —  3,900 
 Proceeds from exercise of stock options   768  1,463 
 Stock buy-back   (12,533)  — 
 Proceeds from minority investments   —  1,770 
 Redemption of minority investments   (115)  (571)
 Distribution to minority investors   (1,539)  (217)
 Borrowings under credit agreement   80,000  55,900 
 Repayments of long-term indebtedness   (88,493)  (50,702)
    
  Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (21,912)  11,543 
    
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (107,538)  11,638 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   132,844  8,386 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 25,306 $ 20,024 
    

See accompanying notes.
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COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.     BASIS OF PRESENTATION

        The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Community Health Systems, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company") as of and for the three
and six month periods ended June 30, 2003 and June 30, 2002, have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. In the opinion of management, such information contains all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair
presentation of the results for such periods. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. The results of operations for the six months ended
June 30, 2003 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full fiscal year ending December 31, 2003.

        Certain information and disclosures normally included in the notes to consolidated financial statements have been condensed or omitted as permitted by the
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission, although the Company believes the disclosure is adequate to make the information presented
not misleading. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2002 contained in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K.

2.     USE OF ESTIMATES

        The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management of the Company to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements. Actual results could differ from the estimates.

3.     ACCOUNTING FOR STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

        The Company accounts for stock-based compensation using the intrinsic value method prescribed in Accounting Principles Board ("APB") Opinion No. 25,
"Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees" and related interpretations. Compensation cost for stock-based compensation, which is an insignificant amount for
the Company, is measured as the excess of the fair value of the Company's stock at the date of grant over the amount an employee must pay to acquire the stock.
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation," established accounting and disclosure
requirements using a fair value based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation plans; however, it allows an entity to continue to measure
compensation for those plans using the intrinsic value method of accounting prescribed by APB Opinion No. 25. The Company has elected to continue to
measure compensation under the method of accounting as described above, and has adopted the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123 and SFAS No. 148.

        Had the fair value based method under SFAS No. 123 been used to value options granted and compensation expense recognized on a straight line basis over
the vesting period of the grant, the
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Company's net income and income per share would have been reduced to the pro-forma amounts indicated below (in thousands, except per share data):

  

Three Months Ended June 30,

 

Six Months Ended
June 30,

  

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

Net income:  $ 30,616 $ 24,241 $ 64,155 $ 51,417



Deduct: Total stock-based compensation expense determined under fair
value based method for all awards, net of related tax effects

  1,178  1,078  1,846  2,156

     
Pro-forma net income  $ 29,438 $ 23,163 $ 62,309 $ 49,261
     
Net income per share:             
 Basic—as reported  $ 0.31 $ 0.25 $ 0.65 $ 0.52
     

 Basic—pro-forma  $ 0.30 $ 0.24 $ 0.63 $ 0.50
     

 Diluted—as reported  $ 0.30 $ 0.24 $ 0.64 $ 0.52
     

 Diluted—pro-forma  $ 0.29 $ 0.23 $ 0.62 $ 0.50
     

4.     RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENT

        In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, "Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities ("VIE's")" ("FIN No. 46"). This interpretation clarifies
the application of Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, "Consolidated Financial Statements," to certain entities in which equity investors do not have the
characteristics of a controlling financial interest or do not have sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated
financial support from other parties. FIN No. 46 applies immediately to variable interest entities created after January 31, 2003, and to variable interest entities in
which an enterprise obtains an interest after that date. Effective with the quarter beginning July 1, 2003, the interpretation applies immediately to VIE's created
before January 31, 2003, and to interest obtained in VIE's before January 31, 2003. The Company does not expect the adoption of this interpretation to have a
material effect on our consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations. As of June 30, 2003 the Company has no investments in VIE's.

5.     ACQUISITIONS

        Effective January 1, 2003, the Company acquired seven hospitals from Methodist Healthcare Corporation of Memphis, Tennessee in a single purchase
transaction. The aggregate consideration for the seven hospitals totaled approximately $150 million of which approximately $141 million was paid in cash and
approximately $9 million was assumed in liabilities. Combined licensed beds at these seven facilities total 676.
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6.     GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

        The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the six months ended June 30, 2003, are as follows (in thousands):

Balance as of December 31, 2002  $ 1,029,975
Goodwill acquired as part of acquisitions during 2003   55,887
Consideration adjustments and finalization of purchase price allocations for acquisitions completed prior to
2003   6,056
  
Balance as of June 30, 2003  $ 1,091,918
  

        The Company completed its annual goodwill impairment test as required by SFAS No. 142, using a measurement date of September 30. Based on the results
of the impairment test, the Company was not required to recognize an impairment of goodwill for the year ended December 31, 2002.

        The gross carrying amount of the Company's other intangible assets was $4.2 million as of June 30, 2003 and $3.7 million as of December 31, 2002, and the
net carrying amount was $2.8 million and $2.6 million as of June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively. Other intangible assets are included in Other
assets, net on the Company's balance sheet.

        The weighted-average amortization period for the intangible assets subject to amortization is approximately 6 years. There are no expected residual values
related to these intangible assets. Amortization expense on intangible assets during the three and six months ended June 30, 2003 was $0.1 million and $0.2
million, respectively. Amortization expense on existing intangible assets is estimated to be $0.2 million for the remainder of 2003, $0.4 million in fiscal 2004,
$0.3 million in fiscal 2005, $0.2 million in fiscal 2006, $0.1 million in fiscal 2007, and $0.1 million in fiscal 2008.

7.     EARNINGS PER SHARE

        The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share (in thousands, except share and per share data):

  

Three Months Ended June 30,

 

Six Months Ended June 30,

  

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

Numerator:             
 Net income  $ 30,616 $ 24,241 $ 64,155 $ 51,417
  Convertible notes, interest, net of taxes   2,189  —  4,378  4,378
     
 Adjusted net income  $ 32,805 $ 24,241 $ 68,533 $ 55,795
     



Denominator:             

 
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding—
basic   98,256,322  98,267,874  98,313,699  98,235,707

 Basic shares not vested   116,677  269,430  116,677  269,430
 Effect of dilutive securities:             
  Employee stock options   809,982  1,306,328  773,737  1,211,920
  Convertible notes   8,582,076  —  8,582,076  8,582,076
     
 Weighted-average number of shares—diluted   107,765,057  99,843,632  107,786,189  108,299,133
     

 Basic earnings per share  $ 0.31 $ 0.25 $ 0.65 $ 0.52
     

 Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.30 $ 0.24 $ 0.64 $ 0.52
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        Since the net income per share impact of the conversion of the convertible notes is less than the basic net income per share for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2003 and the six months ended June 30, 2002, the convertible notes are dilutive for the periods and accordingly, must be included in the fully
diluted calculation. The net income per share impact of the conversion of the convertible notes is greater than the basic net income per share for the three months
ended June 30, 2002, and accordingly, the convertible notes are antidilutive and are not included in the fully diluted calculation.

8.     STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

        On January 23, 2003, the Company announced an open market share repurchase program for up to five million shares of its common stock. The share
repurchase program will conclude at the earlier of three years or when the maximum number of shares have been repurchased. As of June 30, 2003, the Company
has repurchased 690,000 shares at an average cost of $18.12 per share.

9.     SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

        Effective July 1, 2003, the Company completed the acquisition of Pottstown Memorial Medical Center, a 220 bed hospital located in Pottstown,
Pennsylvania. The number of licensed beds has been updated from the previously announced number of 299 based on State on-site verification. The consideration
for this hospital totaled approximately $85 million of which approximately $78 million was paid in cash and approximately $7 million was assumed in liabilities.
This hospital is located 50 miles west of Philadelphia, and 25 miles east of Reading, Pennsylvania. This facility was acquired from a local not-for-profit 501(c)(3)
organization and is the only general acute care hospital in Pottstown.

        On July 2, 2003, the Company amended its senior secured credit facility by exercising a feature allowing it to add up to $200 million of funded term loans
with the same interest rate per annum as our existing term loans. After borrowing the full $200 million of the incremental term loans, the amended facility
consists of $850 million in term loans that mature in 2010, $200 million in incremental term loans that mature in 2011, and a $350 million revolving credit facility
that expires in 2008.

        Effective August 1, 2003, the Company completed the acquisition of Southside Regional Medical Center (408 beds) in Petersburg, Virginia located 22 miles
south of Richmond, Virginia. The consideration for this hospital totaled approximately $91 million of which approximately $81 million was paid in cash and
approximately $10 million was assumed in liabilities. This hospital was acquired from a public hospital authority and is a sole provider of healthcare services. As
part of the transaction, the Company has agreed to build a replacement hospital.
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Item 2.    Management's Discussion And Analysis Of Financial Condition And Results Of Operations

        This discussion should be read in conjunction with the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included herein.

Acquisitions

        Effective January 1, 2003, we acquired seven hospitals from Methodist Healthcare Corporation of Memphis, Tennessee in a single purchase transaction. The
aggregate consideration for the seven hospitals totaled approximately $150 million of which approximately $141 million was paid in cash and approximately $9
million was assumed in liabilities. Combined licensed beds at these seven facilities totaled 676.

        Effective July 1, 2003, we acquired Pottstown Memorial Medical Center located in Pottstown, Pennsylvania, approximately 50 miles west of Philadelphia
and 25 miles east of Reading, Pennsylvania. The hospital, which has a total of 220 beds, was acquired from a local not-for-profit organization. The consideration
for this hospital totaled approximately $85 million of which approximately $78 million was paid in cash and approximately $7 million was assumed in liabilities.

        Effective August 1, 2003, we acquired Southside Regional Medical Center (408 beds) in Petersburg, Virginia located 22 miles south of Richmond, Virginia.
As part of the transaction, we have agreed to build a replacement hospital. The consideration for this hospital totaled approximately $91 million of which
approximately $81 million was paid in cash and approximately $10 million was assumed in liabilities. This hospital was acquired from a public hospital authority
and is the sole provider of healthcare services.

Sources of Revenue

        Net operating revenues include amounts estimated by management to be reimbursable by Medicare and Medicaid under prospective payment systems and
provisions of cost-reimbursement and other payment methods. Approximately 43.1% and 44.6% of net operating revenues for the three month periods ended June
30, 2003 and June 30, 2002, respectively, and 43.5% and 44.8% of net operating revenues for the six month periods ended June 30, 2003 and June 30, 2002,



respectively, are related to services rendered to patients covered by the Medicare and Medicaid programs. In addition, we are reimbursed by non-governmental
payors using a variety of payment methodologies. Amounts we receive for treatment of patients covered by these programs are generally less than the standard
billing rates. We account for the differences between the estimated program reimbursement rates and the standard billing rates as contractual adjustments, which
we deduct from gross revenues to arrive at net operating revenues. Final settlements under some of these programs are subject to adjustment based on
administrative review and audit by third parties. We account for adjustments to previous program reimbursement estimates as contractual adjustments and report
them in the periods that such adjustments become known. Adjustments related to final settlements or appeals that increased revenue were insignificant in each of
the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

        We expect the percentage of revenues received from the Medicare program to increase due to the general aging of the population and the restoration of some
payments under the Balanced Budget Refinement Act of 1999 and the Benefit and Improvement Protection Act of 2000. The payment rates under the Medicare
program for inpatients are based on a prospective payment system, depending upon the diagnosis of a patient's condition. While these rates are indexed for
inflation annually, the increases have historically been less than actual inflation. Reductions in the rate of increase in Medicare reimbursement may have an
adverse impact on our net operating revenue growth. Effective April 1, 2002, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services implemented changes to the Medicare
outpatient prospective payment system. Also beginning April 1, 2003, and extending through September
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30, 2003, the Consolidated Appropriations Resolution of 2003 equalized the rural and urban standardized payment amounts under the Medicare inpatient
prospective payment system. These changes, as well as changes to the Medicare system caused by the Benefit Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, should
not materially affect our net operating revenue growth.

        In addition, certain managed care programs, insurance companies, and employers are actively negotiating the amounts paid to hospitals. The trend toward
increased enrollment in managed care may adversely effect our net operating revenue growth.

Results of Operations

        Our hospitals offer a variety of services involving a broad range of inpatient and outpatient medical and surgical services. These include orthopedics,
cardiology, OB/GYN, occupational medicine, diagnostic services, emergency services, rehabilitation treatment, home health, and skilled nursing. The strongest
demand for hospital services generally occurs during January through April and the weakest demand for these services occurs during the summer months.
Accordingly, eliminating the effect of new acquisitions, our net operating revenues and earnings are generally highest during the first quarter and lowest during
the third quarter.
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        The following tables summarize, for the periods indicated, selected operating data.

  

Three Months Ended
June 30,

 

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 

  

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

 

  

(expressed as a percentage of net operating revenues)

 
Net operating revenues  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Operating expenses (a)  (84.4) (83.5) (84.1) (83.1)
      
EBITDA (b)  15.6 16.5 15.9 16.9 
Depreciation and amortization  (5.2) (5.5) (5.1) (5.4)
Minority interest in earnings  (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.2)
      
Income from operations  10.3 10.9 10.7 11.3 
Interest, net  (2.5) (3.1) (2.6) (3.1)
      
Income before income taxes  7.8 7.8 8.1 8.2 
Provision for income taxes  (3.1) (3.2) (3.2) (3.4)
      
Net income  4.7 4.6 4.9 4.8 
      

  

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2003

 

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2003

 

  

(expressed in percentages)

 
Percentage increase (decrease) from same period prior year:      
Net operating revenues  23.9 23.7 
 Admissions  14.2 14.7 
 Adjusted admissions (c)  12.9 14.0 
 Average length of stay  (2.6) — 
 EBITDA (b)  17.4 16.3 
 Net Income  26.3 24.8 



Same—store percentage increase (decrease) from same period prior year (d):      
 Net operating revenues  8.3 8.3 
 Admissions  (0.9) (0.7)
 Adjusted admissions (c)  (2.1) (1.5)
 EBITDA (b) (e)  9.0 8.7 
 Income from operations  10.9 11.2 

(a) Operating expenses include salaries and benefits, provision for bad debts, supplies, rent, and other operating expenses, and exclude the items that are
excluded for purposes of determining EBITDA as discussed in Footnote (b) below. 

(b) EBITDA consists of income before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, and minority interest in earnings. EBITDA should not be
considered a measure of financial performance under generally accepted accounting principles. Items excluded from EBITDA are significant components
in understanding and assessing financial performance. EBITDA is an analytical indicator used by management and the health care industry to evaluate
hospital performance, allocate resources and measure leverage and debt service capacity. EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or as an
alternative to net income, cash flows generated by operations, investing or financing activities, or other financial statement data presented in the
consolidated financial statements as indicators of financial performance or liquidity. Because
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EBITDA is not a measurement determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and is thus susceptible to varying calculations,
EBITDA as presented may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies.

Net income is the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles that is most comparable to
EBITDA, as defined. The following table reconciles EBITDA, as defined with our net income as derived directly from our financial statements for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2003 and 2002 (in 000's):

  

Three Months Ended
June 30,

 

Six Months Ended
June 30,

  

2003

 

2002

 

2003

 

2002

Net Income  $ 30,616 $ 24,241 $ 64,155 $ 51,417
Provision for income taxes   20,412  17,051  42,817  36,301
Interest expense, net   16,667  16,522  33,683  33,251
Depreciation and amortization   34,358  28,951  67,600  57,435
Minority interest in earnings   680  755  1,052  1,516
     
 EBITDA  $ 102,733 $ 87,520 $ 209,307 $ 179,920
     

(c) Adjusted admissions is a general measure of combined inpatient and outpatient volume. We computed adjusted admissions by multiplying admissions by
gross patient revenues and then dividing that number by gross inpatient revenues. 

(d) Includes acquired hospitals to the extent we operated them during comparable periods in both years. 

(e) On a same-store basis, we believe income from operations is the most meaningful measure with which to reconcile EDITDA since we do not allocate
income taxes and interest expense to our individual hospitals. We believe that any allocation of these expenses to our individual hospitals would be
arbitrary and accordingly not meaningful for an understanding of our financial results. The following table reconciles EBITDA, as defined, for our same-
stores with our same-stores income from operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2003, and 2002 (in 000's):

Same-Store

  

Three Months Ended June 30,

 

Six Months Ended June 30,

  

2003

 

%

 

2002

 

%

 

2003

 

%

 

2002

 

%

Net Revenue  $ 574,574 100.0 $ 530,421 100.0 $ 1,151,831 100.0 $ 1,063,930 100.0
         

Income from operations   64,101 11.2  57,814 10.9  134,461 11.7  120,969 11.4
Depreciation and amortization   30,604 5.3  28,951 5.5  60,050 5.2  57,435 5.4
Minority interest in earnings   680 0.1  755 0.1  1,052 0.1  1,516 0.1
         

 EDITDA  $ 95,385 16.6 $ 87,520 16.5 $ 195,563 17.0 $ 179,920 16.9

         

Three Months Ended June 30, 2003 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2002

        Net operating revenues increased by 23.9% to $657.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $530.6 million for the three months ended June
30, 2002. Of the $126.7 million increase in net operating revenues, the four hospitals we acquired after April 1, 2002 and the seven hospitals we acquired in 2003,
which are not yet included in same-store revenues, contributed approximately $82.7 million, and hospitals we owned throughout both periods contributed $44.0
million, an increase of 8.3%. The increase from hospitals owned throughout both periods was attributable primarily to rate increases, intensity of services and
increases in government reimbursement, offset by a slight decrease in admissions.
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        Inpatient admissions increased by 14.2%. Adjusted admissions increased by 12.9%. Adjusted admissions is a general measure of combined inpatient and
outpatient volume. We computed adjusted admissions by multiplying admissions by gross patient revenues and then dividing that number by gross inpatient
revenues. On a same-store basis, inpatient admissions decreased by 0.9%, adjusted admissions decreased by 2.1% and patient days decreased 0.6%. The decrease
in same-store inpatient admissions and adjusted admissions was due primarily to higher unemployment and a continued weak economy, a decrease in admissions
over the Easter holiday, which fell in the first quarter in 2002 as opposed to the second quarter in 2003, and the closure of a trauma unit and an obstetrics unit at
separate hospitals. We anticipate the economy will continue to negatively impact our ability to grow admissions above prior year levels for the remainder of 2003.
On a same-store basis, net inpatient revenues increased 6.0% and net outpatient revenues increased 11.0%.

        Operating expenses, as a percentage of net operating revenues, increased from 83.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to 84.4% for the three
months ended June 30, 2003. Salaries and benefits, as a percentage of net operating revenues, decreased from 40.4% for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to
40.1% for the three months ended June 30, 2003, primarily as a result of improvements at hospitals owned throughout both periods, offset by hospitals acquired in
2002 and 2003 having higher salaries and benefits as a percentage of net operating revenues, for which reductions have not yet been realized. Provision for bad
debts, as a percentage of net revenues, increased from 9.0% for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to 9.4% for the three months ended June 30, 2003,
primarily as a result of increased bad debt expense at hospitals recently acquired offset by improvements at hospitals owned throughout both periods. Supplies, as
a percentage of net operating revenues, decreased from 11.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to 11.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2003,
primarily as a result of improved management of inventory and continued expansion of our Broadlane group purchasing arrangement. Rent and other operating
expenses, as a percentage of net operating revenues, increased from 22.4% for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to 23.3% for the three months ended June
30, 2003. This increase was caused primarily by an increase of 0.7% of net operating revenue in malpractice expense and a slight increase of 0.1% for utilities
expense. EBITDA margins decreased from 16.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to 15.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2003 due to the lower
initial EDITDA margins associated with hospitals acquired in 2002 and 2003. Net income margins increased from 4.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2002
to 4.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2003 due to decreases in depreciation, interest and income taxes as a percentage of net operating revenues, offset by
the higher operating expenses as a percentage of net operating revenues at the hospitals acquired in 2002 and 2003.

        On a same-store basis, operating expenses, as a percentage of net operating revenues, decreased from 83.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to
83.4% for the three months ended June 30, 2003, resulting in an increase in our same-store EBITDA margin from 16.5% for the three months ended June 30,
2002 to 16.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2003. We achieved this reduction through efficiency gains resulting in a decrease in salary and benefits
expense of 0.8% of net operating revenue, offset by an increase in other operating expenses due primarily to an increase in malpractice expense of 0.7% of net
operating revenues. On a same-store basis, the improvements made at those hospitals owned throughout both periods led to income from operations increasing
from 10.9% of net operating revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to 11.2% of net operating revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2003.

        Depreciation and amortization increased by $5.5 million from $28.9 million, or 5.5% of net operating revenues, for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to
$34.4 million, or 5.2% of net operating revenues, for the three months ended June 30, 2003. The four hospitals acquired on or after June 30, 2002 and seven
hospitals acquired in 2003 accounted for $3.8 million of the increase, while facility renovations and purchases of equipment, information systems upgrades, and
other deferred items accounted for the remaining $1.7 million.
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        Interest, net, increased by $0.2 million from $16.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to $16.7 million for the three months ended June 30,
2003 as a result of a combination of increased borrowings and decreased interest rates. The increase in average debt balance during the three months ended June
30, 2003 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2002, due primarily to borrowings to make acquisitions in 2002 and the first quarter of 2003, accounted
for a $1.9 million increase. This increase was offset by a decrease of $1.7 million resulting from the decrease in interest rates during the three months ended June
30, 2003 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2002.

        Income before income taxes increased $9.7 million from $41.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to $51.0 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2003, primarily as a result of the continuing execution of our operating strategy and results from hospitals acquired during 2002 and 2003.

        Provision for income taxes increased $3.3 million from $17.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to $20.4 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2003 as a result of the increase in pre-tax income.

        Net income was $30.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 compared to net income of $24.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002,
an increase of $6.4 million.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

        Net operating revenues increased 23.7% to $1,316.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $1,064.1 million for the six months ended June 30,
2002. Of the $252.5 million increase in net operating revenues, the five hospitals acquired after January 1, 2002 and the seven hospitals acquired in 2003, which
are not yet included in same-store revenues, contributed approximately $164.6 million, and hospitals we owned throughout both periods contributed $87.9
million, an increase of 8.3%. The increase from hospitals owned throughout both periods was attributable primarily to rate increases, intensity of services, and
increases in government reimbursement, offset by a slight decrease in admissions.

        Inpatient admissions increased by 14.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2003, as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2002. Adjusted admissions
increased by 14.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2003, as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2002. On a same-store basis, inpatient admissions
decreased by 0.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2003, as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2002, and adjusted admissions decreased by 1.5% for
the six months ended June 30, 2003, as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2002. The decrease in same-store inpatient admissions and adjusted
admissions was due to the effects of higher unemployment and a continued weak economy and the closure of a trauma unit and an obstetrics unit at separate
hospitals, offset by an increase in services offered and the addition of physicians through our focused recruitment program. On a same-store basis, net inpatient
revenues increased 7.4% and net outpatient revenues increased 9.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2003, as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2002.

        Operating expenses, as a percentage of net operating revenues, increased from 83.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2002, to 84.1% for the six months
ended June 30, 2003. Salaries and benefits, as a percentage of net operating revenues, decreased from 40.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2002, to 40.4% for
the six months ended June 30, 2003, primarily as a result of improvements at hospitals owned throughout both periods, offset by the hospitals acquired in 2002



and 2003 having higher salaries and benefits as a percentage of net operating revenues for which reductions have not yet been realized. Provision for bad debts, as
a percentage of net operating revenues, increased to 9.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from 9.2% for the comparable period in 2002, due primarily to
an increase in self pay accounts. Supplies as a percentage of net operating revenues decreased to 11.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2003, from 11.8% for
the comparable period in 2002, primarily as a
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result of improved management of inventory and continued expansion of our Broadlane group purchasing arrangement. Rent and other operating expenses, as a
percentage of net operating revenues, increased from 21.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to 22.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2003, due
primarily to increases in the use of contract labor and malpractice insurance costs. EBITDA margins decreased from 16.9% for the six months ended June 30,
2002 to 15.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 due to the lower initial EBITDA margins associated with hospitals acquired in 2002 and 2003. Net income
margins increased from 4.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to 4.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 due to decreases in depreciation, interest
and income taxes as a percentage of net operating revenues offset by the higher operating expenses as a percentage of net operating revenues at the hospitals
acquired in 2002 and 2003.

        On a same-store basis, operating expenses, as a percentage of net operating revenues, decreased from 83.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to
83.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2003, resulting in an increase in our same-store EBITDA margin from 16.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2002, to
17.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2003. We achieved this reduction through efficiency resulting in a decrease in salaries and benefits expense of 0.7% of
net operating revenue, offset by an increase in other operating expenses due primarily to an increase in malpractice expense of 0.6% of net operating revenues. On
the same-store basis, the improvements made at those hospitals owned throughout both periods led to income from operations increasing from 11.4% of net
operating revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to 11.7% of net operating revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

        Depreciation and amortization increased by $10.2 million from $57.4 million, or 5.4% of net operating revenues, for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to
$67.6 million, or 5.1% of net operating revenues, for the six months ended June 30, 2003. The five hospitals acquired after January 1, 2002 and the seven
hospitals acquired in 2003 accounted for $7.6 million of the increase, facility renovations and purchases of equipment, information system upgrades, and other
deferred items, primarily the amortization of physician recruitment costs, accounted for the remaining $2.6 million.

        Interest, net increased from $33.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to $33.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 as a result of a
combination of increased borrowing and decreased interest rates. The increase in average debt balance during the six months ended June 30, 2003, as compared to
the six months ended June 30, 2002, accounted for an increase of $4.5 million. The net increase in average debt balance is the result of additional borrowings to
finance hospital acquisitions since the end of the second quarter of 2002. This increase was offset by a decrease of $4.1 million related to a decrease in interest
rates from the end of the second quarter of 2002.

        Income before income taxes increased $19.3 million from $87.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to $107.0 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2003, primarily as a result of the continuing execution of our operating strategy and results from hospitals acquired during 2002 and 2003.

        Provision for income taxes increased $6.5 million from $36.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to $42.8 million for the six months ended June
30, 2003, as a result of the increase in pre-tax income. The decrease in the effective tax rate from 41.4% for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to 40.0% for the
six months ended June 30, 2003, is primarily the result of fluctuations in income reported to separate taxing jurisdictions.

        Net income was $64.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 compared to $51.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002, an increase of
$12.8 million.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

        Net cash provided by operating activities increased $15.5 million to $151.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $135.8 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2002. This increase is attributable to an increase in net income of $12.7 million, a net increase in non-cash expenses of $7.3 million,
primarily an increase in depreciation and amortization, offset by net changes in operating assets and liabilities consisting of net cash outflow from the growth in
receivables of $6.3 million and net cash inflow from other assets and liabilities of $1.8 million. The use of cash from investing activities increased from $135.7
million for the six months ended June 30, 2002 to $236.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003, due primarily to an increase of $87.1 million in cash
paid for acquisitions and an increase of $15.5 million in cash paid for purchases of property and equipment. Net cash provided by financing activities decreased
$33.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2003 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2002 from $11.5 million to $(21.9) million, primarily as a
result of an increase in debt repayments and our purchase of common stock through our open market share repurchase program, offset by increased borrowings
under our revolving credit facility.

Capital Expenditures

        Cash expenditures for purchases of facilities were $157.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and $70.1 million for the six months ended June
30, 2002, an increase of $87.1 million. The expenditures during the six months ended June 30, 2003 included $141.1 million for the seven hospitals acquired and
$16.1 million for information systems and other equipment to integrate recently acquired hospitals. The expenditures for the six months ended June 30, 2002
included $65.1 million for the three hospitals acquired during that period and $5.0 million for information systems and other equipment to integrate those recently
acquired hospitals.

        Excluding the cost to construct replacement hospitals and capital leases, our capital expenditures for the six months ended June 30, 2003 totaled $45.7
million compared to $39.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002. Costs to construct replacement hospitals totaled $20.9 million during the six months
ended June 30, 2003 and $17.1 million, including $5.2 million of capital leases related to the construction projects, for the six months ended June 30, 2002.

        Pursuant to hospital purchase agreements in effect as of June 30, 2003, we are required to construct two replacement hospitals with an aggregate estimated
construction cost, including equipment, of approximately $60 million. Of this amount, a cumulative total of approximately $24.9 million has been expended



through June 30, 2003. These replacement hospitals are required to be constructed by the end of 2004. We expect total capital expenditures of approximately $140
to $144 million for the year ended December 31, 2003, including approximately $100 to $102 million for renovation and equipment purchases (which includes
amounts pursuant to certain hospital purchase agreements) and approximately $40 to $42 million for construction of replacement hospitals.

Capital Resources

        Net working capital was $223.2 million at June 30, 2003 compared to $329.3 million at December 31, 2002. The $106.1 million decrease was attributable
primarily to the use of cash for the acquisition of seven hospitals, offset primarily by an increase in accounts receivable which we believe is consistent with the
increase in net revenues.

        On July 16, 2002, we entered into a $1.2 billion senior secured credit facility with a consortium of lenders. The facility replaced our previous credit facility
and consists of an $850 million term loan that matures in 2010 (as opposed to 2005 under the previous facility) and a six-year $350 million revolving credit
facility that matures in 2008 (as opposed to 2004 under the previous facility). We may elect from time to time an interest rate per annum for the borrowings under
the term loan and revolving credit facility equal to (a) an annual benchmark rate, which will be equal to the greatest of (i) the Prime
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Rate; (ii) the Base CD Rate plus 100 basis points or (iii) the Federal Funds Effective Rate plus 50 basis points (the "ABR"), plus (1) 150 basis points for the term
loan and (2) the Applicable Margin for revolving credit loans or (b) the Eurodollar Rate plus (1) 250 basis points for the term loan and (2) the Eurodollar
Applicable Margin for revolving credit loans. We also pay a commitment fee for the daily average unused commitments under the revolving credit facility. The
commitment fee is based on a pricing grid depending on the Eurodollar Applicable Margin for revolving credit loans and ranges from 0.375% to 0.500%. The
commitment fee is payable quarterly in arrears and on the revolving credit termination date with respect to the available revolving credit commitments. In
addition, we will pay fees for each letter of credit issued under the credit facility. The facility has a feature that allows for an additional $200 million of future
funded term loans. The purpose of the facility was to refinance the Company's previous credit agreement, repay certain other indebtedness, and fund general
corporate purposes including acquisitions. As of June 30, 2003, our availability for additional borrowings under our revolving credit facility was $338 million and
under our term loan was approximately $200 million. As of June 30, 2003, our weighted-average interest rate under our credit agreement was 4.21%.

        On July 2, 2003, we amended our senior secured credit facility by exercising the feature allowing us to add up to $200 million of funded term loans with the
same interest rate per annum as our existing term loans. After borrowing the full $200 million of the incremental term loans, the amended facility consists of $850
million in term loans that mature in 2010, $200 million in incremental term loans that mature in 2011, and a $350 million revolving credit facility that expires in
2008.

        The terms of the credit agreement include various restrictive covenants. These covenants include restrictions on additional indebtedness, investments, asset
sales, capital expenditures, sale and leasebacks, contingent obligations, transactions with affiliates, and fundamental changes. We would be required to amend the
existing credit agreement in order to pay dividends to our shareholders. The covenants also require maintenance of various ratios regarding consolidated total
indebtedness, consolidated interest, and fixed charges. The level of these covenants are similar to or more favorable than the credit facility we refinanced.

        We have entered into six separate interest swap agreements to limit the effect of changes in interest rates on a portion of our long-term borrowings. Under
three agreements, entered into on November 21, 2001, the Company pays interest at fixed rates of 3.37%, 4.03% and 4.46% and expires in November 2003, 2004
and 2005, respectively. Each of the three agreements has a $100 million notional amount of indebtedness. Under the fourth agreement, dated November 4, 2002,
we pay interest at a fixed rate of 3.30% on $150 million notional amount of indebtedness. This agreement expires in November 2007. Under the fifth agreement,
dated June 11, 2003, we pay interest at a fixed rate of 2.04% on $100 million notional amount of indebtedness. This agreement expires in June 2007. Under the
sixth agreement, dated June 11, 2003, we pay interest at a fixed rate of 2.40% on $100 million notional amount of indebtedness. This agreement expires in June
2008. We receive a variable rate of interest on each of these swaps based on the three-month London Inter-Bank Offer ("LIBOR"), excluding the margin paid
under the credit facility on a quarterly basis.

        We believe that internally generated cash flows and borrowings under our credit agreement will be sufficient to finance acquisitions, capital expenditures and
working capital requirements through the next 12 months. If funds required for future acquisitions exceed existing sources of capital, we believe that favorable
terms could be obtained if we were to increase or refinance our credit facilities or obtain additional capital by other means.

Joint Ventures

        We have from time to time sold minority interests in certain of our subsidiaries. The amount of minority interest in equity is included in other long-term
liabilities and the minority interest in income or loss is recorded in other operating expense. We do not believe these minority ownerships are
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material to our financial position or operating results. The balance of minority interests included in long-term liabilities was $8.3 million as of June 30, 2003, and
$8.3 million as of December 31, 2002 and the amount of minority interest expense was $1.1 million and $1.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and
June 30, 2002, respectively.

Reimbursement, Legislative and Regulatory Changes

        Legislative and regulatory action has resulted in continuing change in the Medicare and Medicaid reimbursement programs which will continue to limit
payment increases under these programs and in some cases implement payment decreases. Within the statutory framework of the Medicare and Medicaid
programs, there are substantial areas subject to administrative rulings, interpretations, and discretion which may further affect payments made under those
programs, and the federal and state governments might, in the future, reduce the funds available under those programs or require more stringent utilization and
quality reviews of hospital facilities. Additionally, there may be a continued rise in managed care programs and future restructuring of the financing and delivery
of healthcare in the United States. These events could have an adverse effect on our future financial results.

Employees



        On August 4, 2003, the nurses' union at our Easton, PA facility went on strike, following unsuccessful negotiations on their contract, which expired on
May 31, 2003. This union represents approximately 325 nurses. We have contracted with a national staffing company to provide replacement nurses to cover
these positions. At June 30, 2003, we had approximately 16,100 full-time employees and 9,100 part-time employees. Of these employees, approximately 1,200
are union members. We believe that our labor relations with the other unions are good.

Inflation

        The healthcare industry is labor intensive. Wages and other expenses increase during periods of inflation and when labor shortages occur in the marketplace.
In addition, our suppliers pass along rising costs to us in the form of higher prices. We have implemented cost control measures, including our case and resource
management program, to curb increases in operating costs and expenses. We have, to date, offset increases in operating costs by increasing reimbursement for
services and expanding services. However, we cannot predict our ability to cover or offset future cost increases.

Critical Accounting Policies

        The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial statements, which have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to
make estimates and judgements that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of our financial statements. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

        Critical accounting policies are defined as those that are reflective of significant judgements and uncertainties, and potentially result in materially different
results under different assumptions and conditions. We believe that our critical accounting policies are limited to those described below. For a detailed discussion
on the application of these and other accounting policies, see Note 1 in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company's Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.
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Third Party Reimbursement

        Net operating revenues include amounts estimated by management to be reimbursable by Medicare and Medicaid under prospective payment systems and
provisions of cost-reimbursement and other payment methods. In addition, we are reimbursed by non-governmental payors using a variety of payment
methodologies. Amounts we receive for treatment of patients covered by these programs are generally less than the standard billing rates. We account for the
differences between the estimated program reimbursement rates and the standard billing rates as contractual adjustments, which we deduct from gross revenues to
arrive at net operating revenues. Final settlements under some of these programs are subject to adjustment based on administrative review and audit by third
parties. We record adjustments to the estimated billings in the periods that such adjustments become known. We account for adjustments to previous program
reimbursement estimates as contractual adjustments and report them in future periods as final settlements are determined.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

        Accounts receivable are reduced by an allowance for amounts that could become uncollectible in the future. Substantially all of our receivables are related to
providing healthcare services to our hospitals' patients. Our estimate for its allowance for doubtful accounts is based primarily on our historical collection
experience for each type of payor. The allowance amount is computed by applying allowance percentages to amounts included in specific payor and aging
categories of patient accounts receivable.

Goodwill and Other Intangibles

        Goodwill represents the excess of cost over the fair value of net assets acquired. Goodwill is accounted for under the provisions of Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 141 and SFAS No. 142 and is not amortized. SFAS No. 142 requires goodwill to be evaluated for impairment at the same
time every year and when an event occurs or circumstances change such that it is reasonably possible that an impairment may exist. We selected September 30th
as our annual testing date.

19

        The SFAS No. 142 goodwill impairment model requires a comparison of the book value of net assets to the fair value of the related operations that have
goodwill assigned to them. If the fair value is determined to be less than book value, a second step is performed to compute the amount of the impairment. We
estimated the fair values of the related operations using both a debt free discounted cash flow model as well as an EBITDA multiple model. These models are
both based on our best estimate of future revenues and operating costs, based primarily on historical performance and general market conditions, and are subject
to review and approval by senior management and the Board of Directors. The cash flow forecasts are adjusted by an appropriate discount rate based on our
weighted-average cost of capital. We performed our initial evaluation, as required by SFAS No. 142, during the first quarter of 2002 and the annual evaluation as
of September 30, 2002. No impairment was indicated by either evaluation.

Professional Liability Insurance Claims

        We accrue for estimated losses resulting from professional liability claims to the extent they are not covered by insurance. The accrual, which includes an
estimate for incurred but not reported claims, is based on historical loss patterns and actuarially determined projections and is discounted to its net present value
using a weighted-average risk-free discount rate of 3.4% and 3.85% in 2002 and 2001, respectively. To the extent that subsequent claims information varies from
management's estimates, the liability is adjusted currently. Our insurance is underwritten on a "claims-made" basis and substantially all of our professional and
general liability risks are subject to a $1.0 million per occurrence deductible; these deductibles were $0.5 million per occurrence for claims reported prior to June
1, 2002 and $2.0 million per occurrence for claims reported June 1, 2002 through June 1, 2003. Effective June 2003, we formed a wholly owned captive
insurance subsidiary. The captive subsidiary insures risk from $1 million to $4 million per claim. Excess insurance for all hospitals is purchased through
commercial insurance companies.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements



        In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 148, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation—Transition and Disclosure—an amendment of FASB
Statement No. 123", SFAS No. 148 amends SFAS No. 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation", to provide alternative methods of transition for a
voluntary change to the fair value based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation. In addition, SFAS No. 148 amends the disclosure
requirements of SFAS No. 123 to require prominent disclosures in both annual and interim financial statements about the method of accounting for stock-based
employee compensation and the effect of the method used on reported results. SFAS No. 148 is effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December
15, 2002. As we have elected not to change to the fair value based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation, the adoption of SFAS No. 148
will not have an impact on our consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations. We have included the disclosures in accordance with SFAS
No. 148 in Note 3 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

        In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, "Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities ("VIE's")" ("FIN No. 46"). This interpretation clarifies
the application of Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, "Consolidated Financial Statements," to certain entities in which equity investors do not have the
characteristics of a controlling financial interest or do not have sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated
financial support from other parties. FIN No. 46 applies immediately to variable interest entities created after January 31, 2003, and to variable interest entities in
which an enterprise obtains an interest after that date. Effective with the quarter beginning July 1, 2003, the interpretation applies immediately to VIE's created
before January 31, 2003, and to interests obtained in VIE's before January 31, 2003. We do not expect the adoption of this interpretation to have a material effect
on our consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations. As of June 30, 2003, the Company has no investments in VIE's.
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

        Some of the matters discussed in this filing include forward-looking statements. Statements that are predictive in nature, that depend upon or refer to future
events or conditions or that include words such as "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "plans," "believes," "estimates," "thinks," and similar expressions are
forward-looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause our actual results and
performance to be materially different from any future results or performance expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. These factors include the
following:

• general economic and business conditions, both nationally and in the regions in which we operate can impact patients ability to seek elective
medical care; 

• demographic changes; 

• existing governmental regulations and changes in, or the failure to comply with, governmental regulations or our corporate compliance agreement;

• legislative proposals for healthcare reform including the impact of a Medicare prescription drug benefit; 

• our ability, where appropriate, to enter into managed care provider arrangements and the terms of these arrangements; 

• changes in inpatient or outpatient Medicare and Medicaid payment levels; 

• uncertainty with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 regulations; 

• increase in wages as a result of inflation and rising supply cost due to market pressure from pharmaceutical companies and new product releases; 

• liability and other claims asserted against us including self-insured malpractice claims; 

• availability of malpractice and other insurance coverage and increases in costs to obtain coverage; 

• competition; 

• our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel, including physicians, nurses, and other healthcare workers; 

• trends toward treatment of patients in less acute healthcare settings; 

• changes in medical or other technology; 

• changes in generally accepted accounting principles; 

• the availability and terms of capital to fund additional acquisitions or replacement facilities; and 

• our ability to successfully acquire and integrate additional hospitals.

        Although we believe that these statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance that our goals will be achieved. Given these
uncertainties, prospective investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as
of the date of this filing. We assume no obligation to update or revise them or provide reasons why actual results may differ.
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Item 3: Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

        We are exposed to interest rate changes, primarily as a result of our credit agreement which bears interest based on floating rates. In order to manage the
volatility relating to the market risk, we entered into interest rate swap agreements described under the heading "Liquidity and Capital Resources" in Item 2. We
do not anticipate any material changes in our primary market risk exposures in Fiscal 2003. We utilize risk management procedures and controls in executing



derivative financial instrument transactions. We do not execute transactions or hold derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. Derivative financial
instruments related to interest rate sensitivity of debt obligations are used with the goal of mitigating a portion of the exposure when it is cost effective to do so.

        A 1% change in interest rates on variable rate debt would have resulted in interest expense fluctuating approximately $1 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2003 and $2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

Item 4: Controls and Procedures

        As of the end of the period covered by this report, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, with the participation of other members of
management, carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures. Based upon that evaluation, our
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are adequately designed to ensure that the information
required to be included in this report has been recorded, processed, summarized and reported on in a timely basis. There have been no changes in our internal
control that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting during the period covered by this
report.
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PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

        Reference is made to Item 3. Legal Proceedings in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.

Item 2. Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds

        None

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

        None

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

(a) The regular annual meeting of the stockholders of Community Health Systems, Inc. was held in New York, New York on May 22, 2003, for the purpose
of voting on the proposals described below. 

(b) Proxies for the meeting were solicited pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and there was no solicitation in opposition to the
Governance and Nominating Committee's nominees for directors. All of the Governance and Nominating Committee's nominees for directors were
elected as set forth in clause (c) below. In addition, the terms of office as a director of W. Larry Cash, Robert J. Dole, J. Anthony Forstmann, Dale F. Frey,
Sandra J. Horbach, Harvey Klein, M.D., and Michael A. Miles continued after the meeting. 

(c) Three proposals were submitted to a vote of security holders as follows: 

(1) The stockholders approved the election of the following persons as directors of the Company:

Name

 

For

 

Withheld

Wayne T. Smith  83,266,961 699,592
John A. Clerico  83,677,025 289,528
Theodore J. Forstmann  83,346,821 619,732
Thomas H. Lister  70,834,627 13,131,926

(2) The Company's 2000 Stock Option and Award Plan, as amended and restated February 25, 2003 was approved by the affirmative votes of
shareholders:

For

 

Against

 

Abstain

71,897,948 8,613,311 67,638

(3) The Board of Directors appointment of Deloitte and Touche, LLP as the Company's independent accountants for 2003 was ratified by the
affirmative votes of shareholders:

For

 

Against

 

Abstain

83,567,549 397,810 1,987

Item 5. Other Information

        None
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Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K

(a) Exhibits

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

(b) Reports on Form 8-K

        Form 8-K dated April 23, 2003 was filed in connection with the issuance of our press release announcing operating results for the quarter ended March 31,
2003.
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SIGNATURES 

        Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 8, 2003  COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.
                           (Registrant)

     

  By:  /s/  WAYNE T. SMITH      

Wayne T. Smith
Chairman of the Board,

President and Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)

     

  By:  /s/  W. LARRY CASH      

W. Larry Cash
Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial officer)

     

  By:  /s/  T. MARK BUFORD      

T. Mark Buford
Vice President and Corporate Controller

(principal accounting officer)

25

Index to Exhibits 

No.

 

Description

31.1 Certificate of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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QuickLinks

Community Health Systems, Inc. Form 10-Q For the Quarter and Six Months Ended June 30, 2003
COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)
COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (In thousands, except share
and per share data) (Unaudited)
COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (In Thousands)
(Unaudited)
SIGNATURES
Index to Exhibits
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Exhibit number 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-

OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, Wayne T. Smith, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Community Health Systems, Inc.; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
quarterly report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have: 

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared; 

b) [omitted pursuant to SEC Release No. 33-8238]; 

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors: 

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2003  /s/  WAYNE T. SMITH      

Wayne T. Smith
Chairman of the Board, President
and Chief Executive Officer
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Exhibit number 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-

OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, W. Larry Cash, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Community Health Systems, Inc.; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
quarterly report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have: 

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared; 

b) [omitted pursuant to SEC Release No. 33-8238]; 

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by the report based on such evaluation; and 

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors: 

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2003  /s/  W. LARRY CASH      

W. Larry Cash
Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit number 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

        In connection with the Quarterly Report of Community Health Systems, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2003, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Wayne T. Smith, Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive
Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/  WAYNE T. SMITH      

Wayne T. Smith
Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer  

August 8, 2003
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Exhibit number 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

        In connection with the Quarterly Report of Community Health Systems, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2003, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, W. Larry Cash, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

   
/s/  W. LARRY CASH      

W. Larry Cash
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer   

August 8, 2003
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